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Industrial enterprises in Pubuc sector

*688. Shri K. C. Sodhia; (a) WUl the Minister of Production be pleased to state what steps Government propose to take with regard to the proposals made by the Planning Commission to secure the necessary personnel for the management of industrial enterprises in the public sector?

(b) I f the proposals are under the consideration of Government, how long are they likely to take in coming to decisions?

The Minister of Production (Shri
K. C. Reddy): (a) In pursuance of the proposals of the Planning Commission, a special Committee was constituted to make recommendations regarding the establishment of a cadre of Industrial Managers for filling administrative, managerial and financial posts in the various civil industrial undertakings financed and managed by the Central Government. This Committee has since submitted its report. The Plan ning Commission has also suggested that a Central Board may be formed to advise Government on matters of general importance relating to the Public Sector of Industry as a whoie.
The formation of a service for Indus trial management will be taken up for consideration after the Central Board is formed. The question of the con stitution of a Central Board is under the consideration of the Government.

(b) Government are anxious to ar rive at an early decision.

Purchase of Rubber by Manufacturers

*689. Shri C. R. lyyunni: (a) Will
the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether the Fire stone and the Dunlop Companies have purchased any quantity of rubber from India at the maximum price lately fixed by the Government?

(b) What are the quantities that they have purchased during the three years previous to the fixation of the price at Rs. 128/8/-?

(c) Have Government given them permission to import rubber from abroad after the fixation of the price a few months ago?
«

(d ) What is the quantity they have imported from abroad?

(e) Have there been complaints from the rubber growers that these com panies are withholding or postponing the purchase in India so that they might get rubber at a reduped price?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) The quantities of rubber purchas ed by the companies were:—

Dunlops Firestones

November 1952 961 ton3 463 tons

December 1952 403 „ 479

January 1953 866 „ 335 ,/

Government have no information re. garding the price paid by them.

(b) Presumably the hon. Member refers to the fixation of prices at Rs.
138/- per 100 lbs. with effect from tlie 28th October, 1952. Information re garding the quantities purchased prior to this fixation by these two comp^
nies separately is not available.

(c) and (d ) . (c) No, Sir, and hence
(d) does not ^arise.

(e) There have been some com plaints. But Government have no reason to believe that the manufac turers have not been purchasing their normal quota of indigenous rubber.

Krishna R intr Valley Project

*690. Shri Ramachandra Reddi: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether any allotment was made for the Krishna River Valley Develop ment project after the Five Year Plan was discussed by Parliament in the last
Session;

(b) if so, what is the amount allotted;

(c) whether the investigations con templated by Government in pursuance cf the Khosla Committee’s Report and the tentative conclusions arrived at on it by the Central and State Govern ments of Madras and Hyderabad, have Leen commenced; and

(d) if so, what are the arrangements arrived at and what progress has been achieved?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Not so ar.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) and (d). An enquiry has been addressed to the Governments of Hy derabad and Madras concerning the progress made in carrying out the in vestigations proposed by the Planning
Commission.

N o-m an ’s L and in N aga A rea

Shri Rishang Keishing: (a) Wiil the Prime Minister be pleased to *{(ate


9is ^ Wtitten Answers 11 MARCH 1953 Written AnMoeft wliether there is any Naga area still considered as no-man’s land?

(b) If the answer to part (a) above be in the afi&rmative, what are the size and the population of the area?

(c) How and when will the Govern ments of Burma and India demarcate the boundaries of such area, if any?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): (a) *
No, Sir. By Convention and usage the two Governments know their territo ries in the undemarcated portion in the Naga area.

(b) Doqs not arise.
(c) Matter is under consideration.

A ttack on Indian N aga Village

*692. Slui Bishang Keishing: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether any compensation has been paid to those bereaved Naga families of Nokhu village which was raided by Nagas from Burma who killed 93 per sons and took away their heads?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri AnU K. Chanda): No compensation has beep paid so far but the Burma Government have re cently agreed in principle to the pay ment of compensation and details are being worked out.

500 maunds of rice and 50 bags of salt were, however, dropped fi'oin air in the affected area in June 1951,

Rails allogatbd to S ingarbni Collisrib

*693. Shri Vittal Rao: (a) Will the Minister of Production be pleased to refer to the reply to starred question No. 1264 asked on the 17th December, 1952 and state whether the quantity of 600 tons of second-hand rails allocated to the Singareni Collieries Comply, Hyderabad State, has since been des patched?

(b) Are Government aware that the short supply is greatly hampering step ping up of coal production in these Collieries?

(c) Is there any likelihood of the demands for iron and rails being fully met with in the near future and if so, what are the steps taken by Govern ment in this regard?

The Minister of Production (Shri K.
C. Reddy): (a) Out of the total quan tity of 600 tons of rails allocated to th6 Singareni Collieries, 191 tons have already been supplied and the balance li expected to be despatched shortly.

(b) Yes; the Hyderabad Government have however reported that the imme diate demands have been met ana the position has improved somewhat,

(c) I would like to invite the atten tion of the hon. Member to the Government’s plans for steppmg up steel production. It would be po&sible to meet colliery requirements on a more satisfactory basis after the com pletion of the plans for increased steel production.

Recommendations of Coal I ndustry A d visory  ̂Committee

*694. Shri Vittal Bao: (a) Will the Minister of Production be pleased to refer to the reply to starred question No. 1267 asked on the 17th December, 1952 regarding the recommendations of Co£d. Industry Advisory Committee and state whether the statement referred to therein hcis since been compiled?

(b) What steps have been taken to implement such of those recommenda tions as have been accepted by Govern ment?

(c) What are the recommi^ndatiohs that have not been accepted and what are the reasons for not accepting them?

The Minister of Production (Shri K.
C. Reddy): (a) Yes.

(b) The steps taken to implement the recommendations that nave been accepted, have been indicaced in the statement referred to in part (a>.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Sec Appendix V, annexure No. 11.1

Factories for Electric Bulbs

*695. Shri Badshah GupU: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state;

(a) the names of factories in India where electric bulbs are manufacturfd;
and

(bj the trade names under which the electric bulbs of each factory go into the market?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix
V, annexure No. 12.] ^

Footwear a nd Tanning I ndustries

^697. Shri Bunananda Das: (a) Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether Govern ment are aware that foqtwear and tanning industries of this country are

